

No. 20-____

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CITY OF NEW YORK,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JAMES E. JOHNSON
*Corporation Counsel of
the City of New York*

RICHARD DEARING
Counsel of Record

DEVIN SLACK

JAMISON DAVIES

100 Church Street

New York, NY 10007

(212) 356-2500

rdearing@law.nyc.gov

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
OPINIONS BELOW	4
JURISDICTION	4
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	4
STATEMENT.....	5
REASONS TO GRANT THE PETITION	13
A. There is a clear and well-developed split in authority on the question presented.	13
B. The decision below departs from the plain statutory text in empowering the DOJ to wield substantive discretion over Byrne JAG program eligibility.	16
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Arlington Cent. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Murphy</i> , 548 U.S. 291 (2006).....	28
<i>Barr v. Am. Ass’n of Political Consultants</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2335 (2020).....	26
<i>Barr v. City & Cnty. of San Francisco</i> , No. 20-666 (U.S. Nov. 13, 2020)	15
<i>Barrett v. United States</i> , 423 U.S. 212 (1976).....	21
<i>City & Cnty. of San Francisco v. Barr</i> , 965 F.3d 753 (9th Cir. 2020)	14, 15, 16
<i>City of Chicago v. Barr</i> , 961 F.3d 882 (7th Cir. 2020)	13, 15, 17, 23
<i>City of Evanston v. Barr</i> , 412 F. Supp. 3d 874 (E.D. Ill. 2019).....	8
<i>City of Evanston v. Barr</i> (7th Cir. No. 19-3358).....	8
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Barr</i> , 941 F.3d 931 (9th Cir. 2019)	13, 14, 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	Page(s)
<i>City of New York v. United States</i> , 173 F.3d 29 (2d Cir. 1999)	9
<i>City of Philadelphia v. Att’y Gen. of U.S.</i> , 916 F.3d 276 (3d Cir. 2019)	13, 17, 19
<i>City of Providence v. Barr</i> , 954 F.3d 23 (1st Cir. 2020)	14, 17, 23
<i>Clark v. Suarez Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005).....	24
<i>Colorado v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 455 F. Supp. 3d 1034 (D. Colo. 2020).....	14
<i>Hill v. Wallace</i> , 259 U.S. 44 (1922).....	26
<i>Lagos v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1684 (2018).....	23
<i>Murphy v. NCAA</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018).....	25
<i>South Dakota v. Dole</i> , 483 U.S. 203 (1987).....	24
Statutes	
8 U.S.C. § 1373	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	Page(s)
13 U.S.C. § 9.....	28
20 U.S.C. § 10006.....	18
26 U.S.C. § 6103.....	28
28 U.S.C. § 1254.....	4
31 U.S.C. § 1352.....	22
34 U.S.C. § 10102.....	11
34 U.S.C. § 10152.....	4, 5, 17, 20
34 U.S.C. § 10153.....	<i>passim</i>
34 U.S.C. § 10156.....	5, 6, 17
34 U.S.C. § 10157.....	18
34 U.S.C. § 10171.....	18
34 U.S.C. § 10191.....	19
34 U.S.C. § 10228.....	28
34 U.S.C. § 10251.....	22
34 U.S.C. § 20927.....	6, 17
34 U.S.C. § 30307.....	6, 17, 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	Page(s)
34 U.S.C. § 40914.....	6, 17
34 U.S.C. § 60105.....	6, 17, 24
42 U.S.C. § 2000d.....	22
Omnibus Crime Control and Safe Streets Act of 1968, Pub. L. No. 90-351, 82 Stat. 197 (1968).....	16
Legislative Materials	
H.R. Rep. No. 109-233 (2005)	5, 16, 17
Enforce the Law for Sanctuary Cities Act, H.R. 3009, 114th Cong. (2015).....	26
Mobilizing Against Sanctuary Cities Act, H.R. 3002, 114th Cong. (2015).....	26
Protecting American Lives Act, S. 1842, 114th Cong. (2015)	26
Stop Dangerous Sanctuary Cities Act, H.R. 5654, 114th Cong. (2016).....	26
Stop Dangerous Sanctuary Cities Act, S. 3100, 114th Cong. (2016).....	26
Stop Sanctuary Cities Act, S. 1814, 114th Cong. (2015).....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	Page(s)
Stop Sanctuary Policies and Protect Americans Act, S. 2146, 114th Cong. (2015)	26
Other Authorities	
2 C.F.R. § 200.329	20
2017 N.Y.C. Local Law 245	9
2017 N.Y.C. Local Law 247	9
N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 23-1201 <i>et seq.</i>	9
Edward Byrne Memorial Justice Assis- tance Grant (JAG) Program, <i>Reporting</i> <i>Requirements</i>	20
The Federalist No. 58 (C. Rossiter ed. 1961).....	27
Office of Justice Programs, <i>FY 2017 and</i> <i>FY 2018 JAG Award Special Notices</i>	9
Mayoral Exec. Order No. 41 (Sept. 17, 2003).....	9, 10
U.S. Citizenship & Immigration Services, <i>Public Charge</i>	29
